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INTRODUCTION

RESEARCH OVERVIEW

The European Consumer Study is a mL
country survey run by Ipsos MediaCT, i
partnership with the Interactive Softwar:
Federation of Europe (ISFE). It is desig
to provide a better understanding of the
societal context in which games are bei
played today in 16 European countries.
The study used a combination of online
selfcompletion survey and offline
interviews and targeted respondents ag
between 16 and 64.

C2NJ 0KS LlzN1J2asSa 27
are defined as anyone who has played a
game on any of the devices and formats
listed below in the past 12 months.

In Italy, 1,319 respondents completed an
online survey over a two week period in
October 2012.

The data was weighted to a profile of
online gamers using data from an offline
omnibus survey.

GAMING FORMATS AND DEVICES COVERED

APPS ONLINE PACKAGED
FREE APPS SOCIAL (DISC/CARTRIDGE)
PAID APPS FREE DOWNLOAD NEW

PAID EXTRAS PAID DOWNLOAD PRE OWNED
PAID EXTRAS RENTAL
MULTIPLAYER
WEBSITE
CONSOLE PORTABLE MOBILE

PlayStation 3

- sDS
= = -

XBOX 360 — — & iPhone
Wii a_B iPod touch
TABLET COMPUTER
lﬁl %
& iPad I:I'E

Ipsos MediaCT
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SUMMARY

OVERVIEW OF GAMING
41%

of the online population aged 16 to 64 years old in Italy

have played a game in the past 12 months

t 52% ‘ 48%”

TYPES OF GAMES PLAYED: BY AGE AND GENDER

41%
ANY Video Gamin( 35%

28%
18%

ANY Packaget  16%
24%
()

20%

71%
56%

40%

ANY Apps  16% — TOTAL
11% Males 1634
34% 60% Males 3564
ANY Online 29% — Females 184
23% Females 3%4

GAMING AND THE FAMILY
61%

of parents have children who play games

39% Play games with
30% their children
Parents 2204 Don't play games
70% with their children
Non parents o Their children

don't play games

EFFECT OF GAMES ON CHILDREN:
PARENTS OF CHILDREN WHO PLAY GAMES

More  No difference  Less m Don't know
Have fun 63% 17% 17%
Competitive 62% 18% 14%
Develop skills 60% 19% 17%
Spend time alone 58% 23% 15%
Aggressive 48% 35% 10%
Creative 33% 25% 37%
Social 21% AR 52%
Informed 20% i) 35%

ay [ ]

PERCEPTIONS OF GAMING

Very interested Fairly interested
Not at all interested

Not very interested
52y Qi 1y26

8%

15%

51%

716%

Not very/at all interested

23%

Fairly/very interested

TOP 3 WORDS ASSOCIATED WITH GAMING
ALL ONLINI GAMERS

1 Fun 31% 50%
2  Entertaining 22% 33%
3 Good at providingescapism 21% 33%

PEGI RATING SYSTEM

BRI g¢

v S
www.pegiinfo | | www.pegiinfo|  www.pegi.info VIOLENCE BAD LANGUAGE SEX

46% 28%

aware of PEGI age rating aware of PEGI content

symbols symbols
4%

agree PEGI ratings should apply to app games

14%

agree PEGI ratings should apply to games on social
network sites

% AGREE WITH STATEMENT THE MOST

The age rating system for videogames should be stri

0,
35% overall than that used for movies

The age rating system for videogames and movies

0,
44% should be the same

The age rating system for movies should be stricter

5% .
overall than that used for videogames

17% 52y Qi 1y2é

M=
mu
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Italy SUMMARY

KEY HEADLINES

1 Incidence of gaming amongst the online population is at 41%

The largest gamer group is males ageetd5although the profile of gamers is fairly evenly
distributed across age and gender.

Online is the most popular form of gamiagiongst the online population in Italy.

1 in 4 adults are playing games on a weekly basis. Fegaorers, a lack of interest in the
category is the main barrier.

23% of the online population are very or fairly interested in gaming

2 DFYAYy3 Aa LISNOSAGSR |a + W¥dzyQ FyR WSy
A higher percentage of gamers than ngamers are interested in nearly all of the activities.
There is a strong interest in technology amongst gamers (75% vs. 48g&amans).

Gamers are also more likely to be interested in going out to bars and clubs (48% vs. 249
non-gamers) and taking part in sport (59% vs. 42% gamers).

3 39% of parents play games with their children

Health/fitness and educational benefits are acknowledged by-&44% of parents playing
games with their children.

Many parents see gaming as having a positive impact on their@m)d60% believe
gaming helps their child develop their skills more.

A third believe it encourages them to be more creative, while 6 in 10 say it encourages
them to spend time alone.

The majority of children aged-@5 are buying or receiving games

4 1in 4 parents of childrenagedMp Y S@SNJ 6dz2 GKIF G OKAf RQa
10 parents of children aged%
2in 5 parents of childrenagedMp RSAONA OGS GKSYaSt@Sa | a
knowledgeable about the games that child plays.

4 in 10 children aged-8 and half of children aged 115 are sometimes/often playing
games with an age rating higher than their age.

5 46% of the online population recognise PEGI age rating symbols

Three quarters agree that PEGI ratings should be applied to app games and games on s
network sites, as well as packaged games.

35% believe that the age rating system for games should be stricter than movies.

Ipsos MediaCT E
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GAMING: WHO, WHAT AND HOW

WHO PLAYS VIDEOGAMES 3NLINE RESPONDENTS)

41%

of the online population aged 16 to 64 years old in Italy have played a gat
in the past 12 months

52%

5%
6%
12%
15%
8%
5%

Incidence of gaming amongst the online
population in Italy is at

Ipsos MediaCT

16-19
20-24
2534
35-44
4554
55-64

48%

5%
5%
11%
13%
9%
4%

The largest gamer group i
although te profile of gamers is fairly evenly
distributed across age and gender.
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GAMING: WHO, WHAT AND HOW

FREQUENCY OF GAMINCaNLINE RESPONDENTS)

Weekly

Never
Monthly

59%

Less frequently

5

TOP 5 REASONS HOIRRTGAMING

Not interested in them 62%
More interested in other hobbies 34%
No time to play them 21%
Too old to play them 15%
52y Qi KIFIgS I 02y 11%

TYPES OF GAMES PLAXE®} iINe RESPONDENTS)

ANY Video Gamin
ANY Package«

ANY Apps

ANY Online
Downloads
Social

Websites

Multiplayer Online

adults are playing games on a weekly is the most popular form of gaming
basis. For noigamers, a lack of interest in the amongst the online population in Italy.
category is the main barrier.

E Ipsos MediaCT
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GAMING: WHO, WHAT AND HOW

TYPES OF GAMES PLAYED:
BY AGE AND GENDER

ANY Video Gamin

ANY Package!

ANY Apps

ANY Online

Downloads

Social

m TOTAL

m Males 1634
m Males 3564
H Females 184

Websites

Multiplayer Online
m Females 3%4

Across nearly all categories gamers are mos' are more active in all
commonly , with the forms of gaming than males 3%.
dominance most pronounced in Packaged

The incidence ot gaming is slightly higher
games (40% vs. 18% Total).

amongst females in the 184 age group (33%
vs. 31% males).

Ipsos MediaCT E
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GAMES PLAYED: FREE OR PAIR.FRE responpents

% of the online population playing each type of game

Apps Multiplayer online Downloads
B v )
20% 9% 19%

> 4 b 4 | > 4

Free Paid for Free Paid for Paid for Free Paid for
19% 6% 6% 3% 3% 17% 7%
*Paid for *Paid to
game play online

TYPES OF VIDEOGAMES PURCHASED IN THE
12 MONTH®\LL ONLINE RESPONDENTS)

2 8 % 17% New games on disc or cartridge
9% Secondhand games on disc or cartridge
6% Games apps

Have bought
4% Online games (download/subscription/extras

a game
Around a quarter of those playirg games of the online population have bought a
have played a game that was paid for. For game in the last 12 months.

, the number is closer to 1 in 3.

E Ipsos MediaCT
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GAMING: WHO, WHAT AND HOW

DEVICES USED TO PLAY GAMESiNeE REsPoNDENTS)

NET Console: NET Portable games device: NET Computer: NET Mobile device:
24% 15% 34% 25%
Boll Dim
0 & S
0+°)‘° D \‘S‘Q} 60 bo”)o Q\\Q(;z 0\‘5\?}
> (\ *@o <
MRS
M OST USEDRL.L cavERS)
Laptop iPhone

|\/|OST USEvonGsT PARENTS WHO PLAY GAMES WITH THEIR CHIL

Laptop Nintendo DS iIPhone
(laptops and PCs) are the most Computers are also the most used device
commonly used devices for gaming. amongst those gaming, although the is
23% have used A to play a game relatively popular amongst parents who play

in the past 12 months, more than any of the games with their children.

individual gaming devices.

Ipsos MediaCT E
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GAMING: WHO, WHAT AND HOW?

32%
24%
18%
5%
3%
17%

82%

of gamers play games online

WHEN PLAYING CONNECTEGOHE INTERNET,
WHO DO YOU PLAY WITK?® GAMERS)

Always play on my own

Play on my own most of the time

Sometimes on my own/sometimegth other online players
Play with other online players most the time

Always play with other online players

Never play games online

WHEN PLAYING WITH OTHERS ONLINE,
WHO ARE THE OTHERS?

42% Friends (met in real life)
37% Online strangers
31% Friends (not met in real life)

30% Family/relatives

Ipsos MediaCT
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PERCEPTIORE GAMING

INTEREST IN GAMIMG oNLINE RESPONDENTS)

B\  23%
Fairly/very interested

716%

Not very/at all interested

M Very interested M Fairly interested M Not very interested B Not at all interested l5 2 y Q i

WORDS ASSOCIATED WITH GAMING: TOP 5 SELE

ALL ONLINE GAMERS

Fun 31% 50%
Entertaining 22% 33%
Good at providing escapism 21% 33%
Competitive 18% 28%
Immersive 13% 24%

of the online population say they are ven Gaming is perceived as a activity by the
or fairly interested in gaming. majority of gamers.

A third of gamers also consider gaming to be
and

E Ipsos MediaCT
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m Italy PERCEPTIORE&EGAMING

BROADER MEDIA AND ACTIVITIES INTEREST:
(FAIRLY/VERY INTERESTED)

B All Bl Males 1634 Bl Males 3564 B Females 1634 M Females 35%4

Travellmg ...........................................................................

)

23% g BT 2
P 5% FEIEEN 5oy PRECIREE CRR SO 260 |

Ipsos MediaCT
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PERCEPTIOREGAMING Italy

BROADER MEDIA AND ACTIVITIES INTEREST:
DIFFERENCE BETWEEN GAMERS ANDAMERS

H All B Gamers B Non-gamers
[\ . !
TrAVEIING

24%

e

X
ﬁwﬁs News about ceIebs/famous..............................i

A higher percentage of gamers than ngamers Gamers are also more likely to be interested in

are interested in nearly all of the activities. to bars and clubs (48% vs. 24% fnon
There is a strong interest in gamers) and taking part in (59% vs. 42%
amongst gamers (75% vs. 48% sgamers). hon-gamers).

E Ipsos MediaCT
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Italy PERCEPTION&EGAMING

WORDS ASSOCIATED WITH MEDIA/ACTIVITIE

(ALL ONLINE RESPONDENTYS)

M Entertaining Bl Immersive Il Good at providing escapisnill Sociable
Informative/educational = Fun B Family orientated B Competitive
7\ . g
Travelling 5‘% =] 1 g

Loovoord oo aaoGRE o NI -] BB+

' Internet . ||&E

62%
R s R 7 6% 7% iy 004 8% 506 22K =

Literature/art

» Gaming ﬁm News about ce|ebs/famous...............................E
0 0 0
RIS ERCEUCGE I e

Most commonly selected category for each word

Ipsos MediaCT E
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PERCEPTIOREGAMING Italy

WORDS ASSOCIATED WITH GAMING:
DIFFERENCE BETWEEN GAMERS ANBAMERS

B Gamers B Non-gamers

Fun Entertaining Good at providing Competitive

escapism

Immersive Family orientated Sociable Informative/
educational
A fifth of gamers describe gaming as a Only 18% of nomgamers consider gaming to be
activity, an aspect that is rarely a activity.

acknowledged by nogamers.

E Ipsos MediaCT
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GAMING AND THEAMILY Italy

PARENTS AND CHILDREN WHO GRME SaLL oNLINE RESPONDENTS

61%

of parents have children who play games

39% m Play games with their
30% children
Parents m Don't play games with
their children
m Their children don't play
Non parents games
39% Don't know

REASONS PARENTS PLAY GAMES WITH THEIR CHILDF

LOQa | FdzyTospénd thm@ A ( & enjoy playing
UUBEsuEs for all the famlly with them with them
‘ ‘ @ ’
To monitor what Educational To monitor how  Health and fithess
games they play benefits long they play for benefits

parents have children that play games The most common reason parents play games
The majority of these play with their children with children is because
(39% parents play games with their children

X - 2 and benefits
HH2 R2YyQuu®

are acknowledged by a 1% of parents
playing games with their children.

E Ipsos MediaCT
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GAMING AND THE FAMILY

WORDS ASSOCIATED WITH GAMING:

DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PARENTS OF CHILDREN WHO PLAY GAMBARRIDISO!

Parents ofchildren
who play games

Family orientated Immersive

Parents of children who play games are more
likely to describe gaming as and
than nonparents.

Ipsos MediaCT

B Non-parents

Entertaining Good at providing

escapism

Informative/
educational

Sociable

They are also nearly three times as likely to
describe gaming as a.
activity.
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GAMING AND THEAMILY

EFFECT OF GAMES ON CHILDREN:

(PARENTS OF CHILDREN WHO PLAY GAMES)

m More m No difference mLess mDon't know

gy 63% | 17% | 17% |
ety 6% | 18% | 14% |
pRCRN 60% | 19% | 17% |
spend time alone [T 7 S N7 R I E=T7
Qe 48% | 350 1000
Sty 33% | . 25% | 37% |

ey 21% | 21% | . 52% |

Lsltel  20% | 38% | . 35% [

WORDS ASSOCIATED WITH GAMING:

PARENTS OF CHILDREN WHO PARENTS OF CHILDREN WH

PLAY GAMES 5 h b PLAAY GAMES
Informative/educational Informative/educational
3% 2%
Family orientated Family orientated

19% -  13%

Many parents see gaming as having a positiv A third believe it encourages them to be more
impact on their childen). 60% believe gaming , While 6 in 10 say it encourages them
helps their child more. to

E Ipsos MediaCT






